CITY OF TUCKER
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting Agenda

December 18, 2018

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CITY HALL ANNEX
4228 1ST AVE, SUITE 2-4
TUCKER, GA 30084

III. MINUTES APPROVAL
Regular Meeting - September 18, 2018
1.
IV. OLD BUSINESS - NONE
V.

NEW BUSINESS

1.

Public Hearing and Consideration of a Variance (V-18-009) to
setback requirements at 1555 Roadhaven Drive for applicant
TOPCU Tile & Stone.

VI. CITY BUSINESS ITEMS
VII. COMMENTS BY STAFF AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS
VIII. ADJOURNMENT

7:00 PM

3.1

City of Tucker, GA

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
City Hall Annex
4228 1st Ave, Suite 2-4
Tucker, GA 30084

September 18, 2018

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 18, 2018 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

7:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Neal Stubblefield called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.
The following were in attendance:
Attendee Name
Neal Stubblefield
Keith Easterling
Charles Abbott
Chris Hartley
Susan Setterstrom

Title
Chair
Vice Chair
Board Member
Board Member
Board Member

Status
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present

Arrived

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
MINUTES APPROVAL
Zoning Board of Appeals - Regular Meeting - Aug 21, 2018 7:00 PM
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Susan Setterstrom, Board Member
Keith Easterling, Vice Chair
Stubblefield, Easterling, Abbott, Hartley, Setterstrom

OLD BUSINESS
There was no old business.
NEW BUSINESS
The public hearing procedures were read into the record by Chair Neal Stubblefield.
Public Hearing and Consideration of a Variance (V-18-008) to
supplemental use regulations for auto sales at 3872 Stephens Court
for applicant Kevin Lee.
Rosie Walk, Planner II, presented information on the application and staff recommendations.
Packet Pg. 2

3.1

The public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in favor was opened.
Kevin Lee, applicant, described the type of cars he intends to sell and explained that the vehicles
are specialty vehicles which are marketed toward a niche group. He mentioned that he plans to
improve the appearance of the building and that all inventory would be kept inside.

Kevin Lee explained that the vehicles would be obtained through auction in Japan and would
arrive in the US with no fluids in them. He noted that he would add fluids once the vehicles
arrived based on each vehicle's specifications. He also explained that the cars would only be test
driven based on appointment and there would not be frequent test drives. He mentioned that he
would be the only employee unless there was a need to hire a salesperson.
Seth Snyder, 743 Bonnie Brae Avenue, Atlanta, would act as the applicant's landlord and is in
support of the application. He mentioned that this is the first business that has shown interest in
the space that is allowed per zoning. He also mentioned that he believes the business would be
an asset to the community.
Public hearing closed.
Public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in opposition was opened.
No one spoke in opposition.
Public hearing closed.
Members of the ZBA had questions regarding financing for the vehicles and repercussions for
violating conditions should the application be approved.
Kevin Lee stated that he would not facilitate financing for the vehicles. Rosie Walk explained
that Code Enforcement would initiate a Notice of Violation should the business violate any
conditions associated with the variance.
MOTION TO APPROVE WITH STAFF CONDITIONS AND ADD THE CONDITION
THAT NO INVENTORY SHALL BE STORED OR DISPLAYED OUTDOORS
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Chris Hartley, Board Member
Susan Setterstrom, Board Member
Stubblefield, Easterling, Abbott, Hartley, Setterstrom

CITY BUSINESS ITEMS
Deputy Director Courtney Smith mentioned the upcoming sign ordinance and overlay rewrite meeting.
COMMENTS BY STAFF AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS
2018-09-18 Regular Meeting Minutes
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Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 18, 2018 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

Members of the ZBA had questions regarding test driving the vehicles, who would add fluids to
the vehicles once they arrive, and the anticipated number of employees.

3.1

Rosie Walk mentioned that the October ZBA meeting is canceled.

Approved,

Attest:

Neal Stubblefield, Chair

Olivia Wilson, Administrative Assistant
Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Sep 18, 2018 7:00 PM (Minutes Approval)

ADJOURNMENT – 7:46 PM

(Seal)
APPROVED
______________

2018-09-18 Regular Meeting Minutes
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5.1.a
V-18-009

CASE NUMBER: V-18-009
PROPERTY LOCATION: 1555 Roadhaven Drive
LAND LOT/DISTRICT: Land Lot 139, 18th District
CURRENT ZONING: M (Light Industrial)
OVERLAY: Mountain Industrial Boulevard
PARCEL SIZE: 13.5 Acres
PROPERTY OWNER(S): TOPCU Real Estate, LLC
APPLICANT: Haines, Gipson & Associates, Inc.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial

December 18, 2018 – 7:00 P.M.
REQUEST AND BACKGROUND
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 2.24.1 Dimensional Requirements, Table 2.24 Non-Residential
Zoning Districts Dimensional Requirements. This section requires a 60’ front setback in the Light Industrial
zoning designation. Granting the variance would allow the proposed warehouse addition to encroach 10’
into the required setback, resulting in a 50’ front setback from Roadhaven Drive.
The subject property is located at 1555 Roadhaven Drive, is zoned Light Industrial (M), and is in the Mountain
Industrial Boulevard Overlay. The 13.5-acre site is at the corner of Roadhaven Drive and East Ponce de Leon
Avenue. This parcel is on the City of Tucker’s southern border and is predominantly surrounded by industrial
uses. Currently the site has 86.2% lot coverage and 13.8% open space. The applicant is requesting a variance to
the front setback requirement for the light Industrial zoning designation outlined in Table 2.24 of Section 2.24.1
so that a proposed warehouse addition can be built at the same building line as the existing warehouse.
The site contains a 192,996 square foot brick and metal building that was built in 1973, predating the City of
Tucker’s current zoning ordinance. The current zoning ordinance requires a 60’ front setback in the Light
Industrial zoning designation, but because the building was constructed prior to the current ordinance it is
considered legally nonconforming per Article 8 of Tucker’s Zoning Ordinance. Article 8.1.6(C) states, alteration
of legal nonconforming structures occupied by permitted, conforming uses may be allowed for improvement or
modification, provided that the structure may not be enlarged, or the alterations must bring the development
into compliance with this chapter.

1
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Attachment: V-18-009 Staff Report (V-18-009)

Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing

5.1.a
V-18-009

The site currently exceeds the permitted 80% lot coverage of the Light Industrial zoning designation and does
not meet the minimum open space requirement of 20%. On the south façade, there are 17 distribution windows
facing East Ponce de Leon Avenue, that can also be seen from Roadhaven Drive. Separating the existing TOPCU
facility from East Ponce de Leon Avenue is a 654-space parking lot. That number of parking spaces exceeds the
maximum parking spaces recommended on this site.

While the addition itself is being proposed in the required front setback, TOPCU’s building plan will bring the lot
up to current standards as they relate to lot coverage and open space. Section 2.24.1 requires a minimum of
20% open space for parcels in the Light Industrial zoning designation 40,000 square foot gross floor area. The
lot coverage will be reduced to 72% and the open space will be increased to 28%. Because many of the existing
parking spaces are in the footprint of the proposed addition, and the number that will remain is more than the
company needs, TOPCU is proposing a reduction in parking spaces from 654 to 90. This reduction, along with
the creation of new drive aisles and greenspace in the southwest corner of the lot will greatly decrease the
impervious surface and bring the lot into compliance for the Light Industrial lot coverage requirement. The
applicant has submitted a landscape plan that illustrates their effort to bring the site into compliance to the staff
and the Zoning Board of Appeals for review.
ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES
To the north, east, and northwest the subject lot is bordered by parcels zoned Light Industrial (M). To the west
and southwest the parcel is bordered by residential zoning districts. These residentially zoned parcels include
the Ashbrooke townhome development zoned MR-2 (Medium Density Residential-2), and the Zion Baptist
Church, and the Melwood Cemetery zoned as R-85 (Residential Medium Lot – 85).
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
2.24.1 Dimensional requirements.
Dimensional requirements including overall site requirements, lot dimensions, setbacks, and heights
for Non-Residential Districts are provided in Table 2.24, “Non-Residential Zoning Districts Dimensional
Requirements.” Building setback, height and lot width may be tied to lot size compatibility, averaging
as defined and required in Article 5.
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Attachment: V-18-009 Staff Report (V-18-009)

TOPCU Tile & Stone has utilized the existing building as their warehouse facility for 4 years and has 44
employees. TOPCU imports and distributes tile and stone, and due to its growth over the last 35 years, the
company wants to expand their facilities on the subject parcel. The proposed expansion is 132,600 square foot
of warehouse space to the south of the existing building. The proposed addition will extend 260 feet south into
the existing parking lot, and the distribution windows will be reduced in number (from 17 to 4) and relocated to
the north façade. The applicant’s request of a 10’ front setback encroachment would allow a unified building
line along Roadhaven Drive. The addition would bring the total warehouse square footage to 325,596.

5.1.a
V-18-009
Table 2.24 Non-Residential Zoning Districts Dimensional Requirements
Non-Residential Districts
Key:
Character Areas: RC: Regional Center; TC: Town Center; TN: Traditional Neighborhood; NC: Neighborhood Center; SUB: Suburban

Element

OIT

OI

NS

C-1

C-2

OD

M

M-2

80

80

80

Overall Site Requirements (minimum unless specified)
Lot Coverage (Maximum percentage)

TC/RC:90
TC/RC:90
All other: 80 All other: 80

80

80

80

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

Open Space Requirements
Sites with 40,000 gross floor area or more (minimum %)

Building Setback Requirements (minimum, unless specified)
Front – Thoroughfares and Arterials (feet)

40

60*

30

60

60

75

60

60

Front- all other streets (feet)

30

50*

20

50

50

75

60

60

Side- interior lot (feet)

20

20*

20

20

20

20

20

20

Side- corner lot on public street (feet)

40

50*

15

50

50

50

60

60

Rear (feet)

30

30*

20

30

30

30

30

30

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS
Staff is including the specific conditions that must be considered for a variance to be granted in an effort to
assist the Zoning Board of Appeals in considering the application and its merits.
7.5.3.A. Variances from the provisions or requirements of this chapter other than variances described in section
7.5.4 shall be authorized only upon making all of the following findings in writing:
1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of exceptional
topographic and other site conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict
application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district.
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute
a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in
which the subject property is located.
3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property
or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.
4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter
would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.
5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the
Comprehensive Plan text.

3
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Attachment: V-18-009 Staff Report (V-18-009)

All Other Character Areas

5.1.a
V-18-009

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
V-18-009, if granted, would not comply with all of the required variance criteria.
Because the 13.5-acre parcel, 1000 feet in length and over 600 feet wide, is relatively flat and has already been
developed, staff does not find the subject parcel to be a substandard lot and finds no physical hardship on the
property.

The granting of this variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare. The parcel is predominately
surrounded by industrial uses, and the closest home within the residential development across Roadhaven Drive
is set back about 800 feet from the right-of-way. The Stone Mountain PATH Trail runs along the south lot lone
of this parcel, and the added green space would benefit those who use the trail. Additionally, the relocation of
the distribution windows to the north side of the building, so they are no longer visible from the right-of-way,
would make the lot more visually appealing.
The literal interpretation and strict application of this chapter would not cause undue or unnecessary hardship
because the building could still be constructed without encroaching into the front setback. Staff does note,
however, that if this variance is not granted, the existing building would still not be incompliance with the City’s
zoning ordinance and that TOPCU is proposing bringing the site closer to compliance (lot coverage and open
space) as part of their application. This will occur by removing some of the impervious surfaces to increase the
open space to 28%.
The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the Comprehensive
Plan text. This parcel is in the Light Industrial Character Area, in which warehouse/distribution is a primary land
use. Additionally, one of the major goals of Tucker Tomorrow is ‘Bolster Economic Base.’ Granting this variance
would help to accomplish that goal by preserving and expanding the industrial employment base. Another major
goal of the Comprehensive Plan is ‘Strengthen Recreational and Community Resources.’ Granting the applicant’s
setback variance will increase open space adjacent to the Stone Mountain Trail, which help accomplish this goal
by enhancing Tucker’s recreational and natural environment. The applicant has submitted a landscaping plan
with the variance application. The proposed landscaping along Roadhaven Drive would help mitigate the impact
of the 10’ setback encroachment.
RECOMMENDATION
While the application for V-18-009 meets the majority of the required variance criteria, it does not meet all of
the criteria. Therefore, staff recommends DENIAL of V-18-009.

4
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Attachment: V-18-009 Staff Report (V-18-009)

Granting the applicant’s request would not be considered allowing a special privilege. The applicant is
requesting the minimum setback encroachment in order to match the proposed addition building line to the
existing building line. Because the existing building pre-dates the current City codes by over 40 years, and the
applicant is asking for the minimum encroachment, it would not be considered a special privilege.

5.1.a
V-18-009

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
Should the Board feel compelled to approve the variance request, Staff recommends that approval be subject
to the following conditions:
1. The front setback along Roadhaven Drive shall be reduced to 50’ for the existing building and the new
addition.
2. The development shall be developed in general conformance with the site plan submitted November 6,
2018 to the Community Development Director.
3. The applicant shall submit a detailed landscape plan that is in general conformance with the landscape
plan submitted on November 6, 2018 to the Community Development Director.

5. Obtain required building permits/land disturbance permits (as applicable) from the City of Tucker
Community Development Department prior to commencement of construction.

5
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Attachment: V-18-009 Staff Report (V-18-009)

4. Exterior materials of the addition shall comply with those permitted in the Mountain Industrial Overlay
(Article 3, Section 3.40.7)

Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b

Packet Pg. 11

Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Application 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.b
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Attachment: V-18-009 Photos 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.c
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Attachment: V-18-009 Photos 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.c
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Attachment: V-18-009 Photos 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.c

Packet Pg. 20

Attachment: V-18-009 Photos 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.c
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Attachment: V-18-009 Site Plan 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.d
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Attachment: V-18-009 Landscape Plan 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.e
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Attachment: V-18-009 Survey 11.6.18 (V-18-009)

5.1.f
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Attachment: Staff Report - Portrait - Aerial (V-18-009)

5.1.g
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Attachment: Staff Report - Portrait - Overlay (V-18-009)
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Attachment: Staff Report - Portrait - Zoning (V-18-009)
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